
  

Issued on Wednesday 7 February 2024                           Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING  

Date: Thursday 15 February 2024 
Time: 6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors  Cox, English (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Gooch, Harwood, Holmes, 

Jeffery, Kimmance, McKenna, Perry, Riordan, Russell, Spooner 
(Chairman) and D Wilkinson 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Notification of Visiting Members   

4. Items withdrawn from the Agenda   

5. Date of Adjourned Meeting - 22 February 2024   

6. Any business the Chairman regards as urgent including the 
urgent update report as it relates to matters to be considered at 
the meeting  

 

7. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

8. Disclosures of lobbying   

9. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

10. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2024  1 - 4 

11. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

12. Deferred Items  5 - 6 

13. 23/505731/FULL Mote Road Car Park, Mote Road, Maidstone, 

Kent  

7 - 28 



 
 

14. 20/505751/EIFUL Reed Court Farm, Hunton Road, Marden, 
Tonbridge, Kent  

29 - 60 

15. 23/504779/FULL Cocketts, Bimbury Lane, Stockbury, 
Sittingbourne, Kent  

61 - 71 

16. 23/503311/FULL The Haven Care Home, 17 Church Road, Tovil, 

Maidstone, Kent  

72 - 83 

17. 23/505157/FULL Farleigh Forge Garage, Lower Road, East 
Farleigh, Maidstone, Kent  

84 - 100 

18. 24/500047/DEMREQ Former Royal Mail Sorting Office, Sandling 
Road, Maidstone, Kent  

101 - 108 

19. 23/504980/FULL Maidstone Innovation Centre, Gidds Pond 

Way, Weavering, Kent  

109 - 114 

20. 23/504118/FULL Hook Farm, Kings 
[...]

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 18 JANUARY 2024 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillor Spooner (Chairman) and Councillors Cox, 
English, Mrs Gooch, Harwood, Jeffery, Kimmance, 
McKenna, Perry, Riordan, Russell and D Wilkinson 

 

 

206. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Holmes. 
 

207. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
There were no Substitute Members present. 

 
208. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 

Councillor Munford was present as Visiting Member for Item 15 – Cliff House, Cliff 
Hill, Boughton Monchelsea, Maidstone, Kent and Item 16 – Land at Lewis Court, 

Green Lane, Boughton Monchelsea, Maidstone, Kent.   
 

209. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  

 
There were no items withdrawn from the agenda. 

 
210. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman said that he intended to take the verbal updates in the Officer 
presentations as urgent items as they contained further information relating to 

the applications to be considered at the meeting. 
 

211. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
212. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
All Members stated that they had been lobbied on Item 16 (23/504867) Land at 
Lewis Court, Green Lane, Boughton Monchelsea, Maidstone, Kent) except for 

Councillor Perry. 
 

213. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 

 
 

 

1

Agenda Item 10



 

2 
 

214. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 2023  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 

 
215. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions. 
 

216. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

The Head of Development Management advised the Committee that negotiations 
were ongoing on the deferred Items. 
 

217. 23/504516/FULL LEEDS AND BROOMFIELD CRICKET CLUB, BURBERRY LANE, 
LEEDS, MAIDSTONE, KENT, ME17 1RH  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report, and 
 

2. That delegated powers be given to the Head of Development Management 

to be able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with 
the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 

Committee. 
 

Voting:         12 – For       0 – Against   0 – Abstentions 
 

218. 23/502677/FULL 3 WOODLANDS, BOXLEY, KENT, ME5 9JX  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
Councillor Steve Mayes of Boxley Parish Council addressed the meeting. 
 

Mr Ralph Cooley, for the applicant, addressed the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report 

with: 
 

The strengthening of condition 2 (Landscape) to extend the planting season 
from October to March. 

 

2. That delegated powers be given to the Head of Development Management 
to be able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with 

the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 
Committee. 

 

Voting:         12 – For       0 – Against   0 – Abstentions 
 

2



 

3 
 

219. 23/504867/FULL LAND AT LEWIS COURT, GREEN LANE, BOUGHTON 

MONCHELSEA, MAIDSTONE, KENT, ME17 4LF  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
Mr Dan Sumner, an objector, addressed the meeting. 

 
Councillor Stewart Lane of Boughton Monchelsea Parish Council addressed the 
meeting. 

 
Mr Matthew Blythin, for the applicant, addressed the meeting. 

 
Councillor Munford (Visiting Member) addressed the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set 
out in the report with: 
 

The strengthening of condition 10 (Energy Efficiency) to require the 
installation of air source heat pumps into each dwelling. 

 
An additional condition to require the submission and approval of a 
construction management plan prior to the commencement of 

development. 
 

2. That delegated powers be given to the Head of Development Management 
to be able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions and 

informatives in line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as 
resolved by the Planning Committee. 

 

Voting:         8 – For       4 – Against   0 – Abstentions 
 

220. 23/504913/FULL CLIFF HOUSE, CLIFF HILL, BOUGHTON MONCHELSEA, 
MAIDSTONE, KENT, ME17 4NQ  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 

Councillor Stewart Lane of Boughton Monchelsea Parish Council addressed the 
meeting. 
 

Councillor Munford, a Visiting Member, addressed the meeting. 
 

Contrary to the recommendation of the Head of Development Management, the 
Committee resolved to refuse permission. In making the decision the Committee 
considered that: 

 
• Contrary to policy DM33 of the Local Plan, the proposal would disturb the 

open countryside from associated activity and paraphernalia. 
 
RESOLVED: That permission be refused and that the Head of Development 

Management be given delegated powers to finalise the reasons for refusal based 
on the issues summarised above. 

 

3



 

4 
 

Voting:         11 – For       1 – Against   0 – Abstentions 

 
221. APPEAL DECISIONS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management 
setting out details of appeal decisions received since the last meeting. 

 
In response to a question, the Head of Development Management stated that it 
would be appropriate for a supplementary planning document to be explored on 

landscape impact. 
 

RESOLVED: That a reference be sent to the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Infrastructure and Economic Development on a supplementary planning document 
on further landscaping conditions on planning applications where landscaping had 

been previously removed. 
 

222. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.00 p.m. to 7.58 p.m. 

4



MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

15 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
DEFERRED ITEMS 

 
The following applications stand deferred from previous meetings of the 
Planning Committee.  The Head of Development Management will report 

orally at the meeting on the latest situation. 
 

APPLICATION 
 

DATE DEFERRED 

64. 21/503412/FULL - ERECTION OF 8 NO. FULL MASTS 
AND 4 NO. LOWER MASTS FLOODLIGHTING TO 

SERVE THE SPORTS PITCHES - MARDEN SPORTS 
CLUB, MAIDSTONE ROAD, MARDEN, KENT  

 
Deferred to: 
 

Assess the cumulative impact of the existing lighting, 
the lighting for the proposed padel courts and the 

lighting associated with this application; 
 
Seek night-time photographs to see what the 

existing lighting looks like; 
 

Seek details of a landscape scheme; 

 
Seek details of the boundary treatments, including 
the acoustic fencing (height etc.) and bund to assess 
the visual impact and also to understand the 

planning status of the bund and fencing; 
 

Seek up to date ecological information (including a 
bat survey) and an assessment of biodiversity net 
gain; and 

 
Seek more information about the light spectrum 

proposed as the red end of the spectrum is less 
intrusive. 

 

19 October 2023 
adjourned to 26 

October 2023 

65. 23/503671/FULL – DEMOLTIOION OF EXISTING 

HOUSE AND OUTBUILDING. ERECTION OF 2 NO. 
DWELLINGS INCLUDING EXTENSION OF EXISTING 
CROSSOVER AND ASSOCIATED PARKING - 

MONTROSE, SUTTON ROAD, LANGLEY, MAIDSTONE, 
KENT  

14 December 2023 

5

Agenda Item 12



Deferred to:  

 
Negotiate with the applicant regarding the 
architectural quality of the development and to retain 

the landscape character; 

Seek a condition that retains cordwood from 

tree felling; 

Amend condition 5 (biodiversity) to seek a 
biodiversity net gain of 20%; and 

Amend condition 6 (ecology) to remove the word 
‘not’ from the first sentence, to read “The 

development hereby approved shall only proceed 
(including site clearance), in accordance with the 
advice in the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal 

(Arbtech, May 2023).” 

 

 

6



23/505731/FULL Mote Road Car Park, Mote Road, Maidstone, Kent
Scale: 1:2500
Printed on: 5/2/2024 at 11:53 AM by JoannaW © Astun Technology Ltd

Ordnance Survey - data derived from OS PremiumOrdnance Survey - data derived from OS Premium

50 m
100 f t

7

Agenda Item 13



Planning Committee Report 

15th February 2024 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

 

Relevant Planning History 

 

20/505707/FULL - Demolition of Shandon House and redevelopment of the site and 

adjacent private car park with two buildings comprising of 172no. residential apartments 

and 1169sqm commercial space, public realm and landscaping, new access and 47no. 

REFERENCE NUMBER:  23/505731/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL: 

Section 73 - Application for minor material amendment to approved plans condition 2 (to allow 

revision to residential mix whilst retaining 172no. units; revision of location and quantum of 

commercial use; internal reconfiguration to cores of block A and B to account for fire safety; 

reduction in height of block B by 1no. Storey; removal of basement to block B; reconfiguration 

of refuse and cycle storage; fenestration alterations to block A and B with associated 

amendments to landscaping and parking) pursuant to 20/505707/FULL for - Demolition of 

Shandon House and redevelopment of the site and adjacent private car park with two 

buildings comprising of 172no. residential apartments and 1169sqm commercial space, public 

realm and landscaping, new access and 47no. parking spaces, drop off bays, service/delivery 

bay and cycle parking with associated ground works. 

ADDRESS: Mote Road Car Park Mote Road Maidstone Kent    

RECOMMENDATION: The Committee delegate approval to Officers to grant conditional 

planning permission subject to the conditions listed below. 

SUMMARY OF
[...]
between 

circa 30-50 metres.  

1.09 The existing site frontage is currently screened by a blank expanse of fencing that 

detracts from the character and appearance of the area and results in a poor quality 

environment for pedestrian movement. 

2. BACKGROUND & PROPOSAL 

2.01 The Original Permission to which this application relates (ref. 20/505707/FULL, 

dated 22 July 2022) was for:  

“Demolition of Shandon House and redevelopment of the site and adjacent 

private car park with two buildings comprising of 172no. residential 

apartments and 1169sqm commercial space, public realm and landscaping, 

new access and 47no. parking spaces, drop off bays, service/delivery bay 

and cycle parking with associated ground works”. 

2.02 This application seeks to make minor material amendments under Section 73 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to vary Condition 2 (approved 

plans). The following amendments are proposed: 

1. Reduction to quantum of commercial space by 500SQM (1169 SQM to 669 

SQM). 

2. Removed 1 storey of height from Block B (approximately a 3 metre reduction) 

3. Change to residential unit mix, noting that the number of units will remain at 

172 – the following changes are proposed:  

• reduce the number of 1 bed (1 Person) units from 8 to 5; 

• increase in 1 Bed (2 Person) units from 70 to 77; and 

• reduction in 2 Bed units from 84 to 80.  

4. Removal of the basement from under block B: this means that bin stores would 

be sited in the Basement of Block A and cycle parking would be moved to the 

Ground Floor of Block A. 

5. External substation added to facilitate statutory requirements for access 

6. Various changes to the façade and internal layout to include: 

A. Change in materials on ground floor to ragstone, with first floor being 

changed to brick to match the remainder of blocks A and B. 

B. Improvements to the tops of the building to include metal balustrades on 

roof terraced and additional brick cour
[...]
with brick quoins, it has timber casement windows with 

brick surrounds and also a plain tiled roof.  Although this building is not listed, it does make a positive 

contribution to the character of the conservation area and is of some historic and architectural interest.  

On this basis it can be considered as a non-designated heritage asset (NDHA). 
 

1.02 The application site fronts onto Lower Road, with an access road running along the site’s eastern 

boundary that leads up to Hartridge Farm (mobile home) Park.  The property to the west of the site, 

known as The Limes, is Grade II listed; to the immediate north of the site is a property known as 

Langdale, with a property beyond known as Thatchers which is also Grade II listed.  There are other 

listed buildings to the east of the site; there are a number of trees in proximity of the site’s western 

boundary; and the site is dominated by buildings and hardstanding.  
 

1.03 For the purposes of the adopted Local Plan the site is located in the countryside that falls within the 

Medway Valley Landscape of Local Value.  The site is also within an area of archaeological potential, 

Flood Zone 1 and a KCC Minerals Safeguarding Area. 
 

2.0 PROPOSAL 
 

2.01 This proposal is described as: Demolition of existing workshop to west and erection of 1(no) detached 

4 bedroom dwelling. Conversion of existing workshop to east to 1(no) detached 2 bedroom bungalow 

with use of existing vehicular access on to Lower Road, provision of footway and associated parking and 

landscaping. 

 

 

REFERENCE NUMBER: 23/505157/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL: Demolition of workshop to west and erection of detached 4 bedroom 

dwelling. Conversion of workshop to east to detached 2 bedroom bungalow with use of existing 

vehicular access on to Lower Road, provision of footway and associated parking and landscaping. 

ADDRESS: Farleigh Forge Garage Lower Road East Farleigh Maidstone Kent ME15 0JS  

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PLANNING
[...]
and associated external works. 

Approved 17.04.2019 

 

23/503883/PAMEET 

Pre-Application Phone or Office Meeting - Planning Officer + Senior Planning Officer + 

Head of Service - The proposals seek to expand the approved uses within the existing 

building to facilitate to occupation of part of the first floor of the building as a visitor 

health service, specifically providing consultation space. 

 

REFERENCE NUMBER:  23/504980/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL: 

Change of use of the existing building from use as offices and research and development 

(Use Class E(g) (i) and (ii)) to use as offices, research and development, and medical services 

(Use Class E(g) (i) and (ii), and Use Class E(e)). 

ADDRESS: Maidstone Innovation Centre  Gidds Pond Way Weavering Kent ME14 5FY   

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT- subject to planning Conditions set out in Section 8.0 of Report 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 

For the reasons set out below it is considered that the proposed change of use of the 

Innovation Centre building- to include ‘medical or health services’ would be acceptable as it 

is consistent with the site allocation set out in Policy RMX1(1).  

The proposals would not cause any harm to residential amenity or highway safety.  

The proposal is therefore considered to be in accordance with the Development Plan. 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 

This application was submitted by Maidstone Borough Council.  

WARD: 

Boxley 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL: 

Boxley 

APPLICANT: Maidstone 

Borough Council 

AGENT: WSP UK Ltd 

CASE OFFICER: 

Sam Cowdry 

VALIDATION DATE: 

23/11/23 

DECISION DUE DATE: 

22/02/24 

ADVERTISED AS A DEPARTURE:    No 

110



Planning Committee Report 

15th February 2024 

 

 

MAIN REPORT 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE 

1.01 Maidstone Innovation Centre is located on the corner plot abutting both Newnham 

Court Way and Gidds Pond Way, within Maidstone’s urban boundary. 

1.02 The application site is located within Newnham Park, a la
[...]
 

enhancements. 
 
APPEAL: ALLOWED 

 

Land North Of Little Cheveney Farm 

Sheephurst Lane 
Marden 

Kent 
 

(Committee – As per officer recommendation) 
 

170


	Agenda
	10 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2024
	12 Deferred Items
	13 23/505731/FULL Mote Road Car Park, Mote Road, Maidstone, Kent
	23/505731/FULL Mote Road Car Park, Mote Road, Maidstone, Kent
	23/505731/FULL Committee Report

	14 20/505751/EIFUL Reed Court Farm, Hunton Road, Marden, Tonbridge, Kent
	20/505751/EIFUL Reed Court Farm, Hunton Road, Marden, Tonbridge, Kent, TN12 9SX
	20/505751/EIFUL Committee Report

	15 23/504779/FULL Cocketts, Bimbury Lane, Stockbury, Sittingbourne, Kent
	23/504779/FULL Cocketts, Bimbury Lane, Stockbury, Kent, ME9 7QX
	23/504779/FULL Committee Report

	16 23/503311/FULL The Haven Care Home, 17 Church Road, Tovil, Maidstone, Kent
	23/503311/FULL The Haven Care Home, 17 Church Road, Tovil, Maidstone, Kent, ME15 6QX
	23/503311/FULL Committee Report

	17 23/505157/FULL Farleigh Forge Garage, Lower Road, East Farleigh, Maidstone, Kent
	23/505157/FULL Farleigh Forge Garage, Lower Road, East Farleigh, Maidstone, Kent, ME15 0JS
	23/505157/FULL Committee Report

	18 24/500047/DEMREQ Former Royal Mail Sorting Office, Sandling Road, Maidstone, Kent
	24/500047/DEMREQ Former Royal Mail Sorting Office, Sandling Road, Maidstone, Kent, ME14 1AA
	24/500047/DEMREQ Committee Report

	19 23/504980/FULL Maidstone Innovation Centre, Gidds Pond Way, Weavering, Kent
	23/504980/FULL Maidstone Innovation Centre, Gidds Pond Way, Weavering, Kent, ME14 5FY
	23/504980/FULL Committee Report

	20 23/504118/FULL Hook Farm, Kings Lane, Marden, Kent
	23/504118/FULL Hook Farm, Kings Lane, Marden, Kent, TN12 9PP
	23/504118/FULL Committee Report

	21 23/503936/FULL The Old Stable, Dunn Street Road, Bredhurst, Gillingham, Kent
	23/503936/FULL The Old Stable, Dunn Street Road, Bredhurst, Kent, ME7 3LY
	23/503936/FULL Committee Report

	22 23/501635/FULL Chickenden Barn, Chickenden Lane, Staplehur

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 FEBRUARY 2024 
ADJOURNED TO 22 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

Present 15 February 2024: 
 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor English (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) and 
Councillors Cox, Garten, Mrs Gooch, Harwood, Hastie, 

Jeffery, McKenna, Riordan, Russell, Wilby and  
D Wilkinson 
 

Visiting Members: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blackmore and Burton 

 
223. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Holmes, Kimmance, Perry 

and Spooner. 
 

224. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
The following Substitute Members were noted:  

 
Councillor Garten for Councillor Perry 
Councillor Hastie for Councillor Holmes 

Councillor Wilby for Councillor Kimmance 
 

225. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Mrs Blackmore was present as a Visiting Member for item 14 

(20/505751/EIFUL – Reed Court Farm, Hunton Road, Marden, Tonbridge, Kent) if 
not withdrawn from the agenda. 

 
Councillor Burton was present as a Visiting Member for item 4 (Items withdrawn 
from the agenda) and item 14 (20/505751/EIFUL – Reed Court Farm, Hunton 

Road, Marden, Tonbridge, Kent) if not withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

Councillor M Thompson attended the meeting as an observer. 
 

226. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  

 
The Head of Development Management advised the Committee that although he 

was aware of the strong local opposition to application (20/505751/EIFUL – Reed 
Court Farm, Hunton Road, Marden, Tonbridge, Kent) and the length of time it had 
been under consideration, he was also mindful that the NPPF and the draft Local 

Plan Review were generally favourable in terms of economic development.  It was 
his strong recommendation that the application be withdrawn from the agenda for 

the following reasons: 
 



 

2 
 

• The methodology of the assessment of potential nitrate and phosphate 

pollution of the River Beult required further consideration specifically in terms 
of the revised views of Natural England. 

 

• It was necessary to ascertain precisely what development was proposed within 
flood zones 3a and 3b. 

 
• Counsel’s opinion should be sought on how a recent High Court case relating 

to the potential contradictions between the NPPF and Planning Practice 

Guidance in terms of the flood risk sequential test affected consideration of 
this application. 

 
Councillor Burton (Visiting Member) addressed the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED:  That agreement be given to the withdrawal of application 
20/505751/EIFUL from the agenda with the proviso that the matter be expedited 

as quickly as possible. 
 
Voting: 7 – For 5 – Against 0 - Abstentions 

 
227. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman said that he intended to take the update reports of the Head of 
Development Management and the verbal updates in the Officer presentations as 

urgent items as they contained further information relating to the applications to 
be considered at the meeting. 

 
228. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
Councillor Wilby stated that he was a Member of Tovil Parish Council and had 
participated in its discussions on application 23/503311/FULL (The Haven Care 

Home, 17 Church Road, Tovil, Maidstone, Kent).  He would make representations 
and then withdraw from the meeting when the application was considered. 

 
See Minute 237 below. 
 

229. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

The following disclosures of lobbying were noted: 
 

4. Items withdrawn from the 
Agenda 

Councillor Jeffery 

14. 20/505751/EIFUL Reed Court 
Farm, Hunton Road, Marden, 
Tonbridge, Kent 

Withdrawn from the agenda 

15. 23/504779/FULL Cocketts, 
Bimbury Lane, Stockbury, 

Sittingbourne, Kent 

Councillors Garten, Harwood, 
Jeffery, McKenna, Riordan, 

Russell and D Wilkinson 

16. 23/503311/FULL The Haven 

Care Home, 17 Church Road, 
Tovil, Maidstone, Kent 

Councillors Harwood, Mckenna, 

Riordan, Russell and D Wilkinson 

17. 23/505157/FULL Farleigh 
Forge Garage, Lower Road, 
East Farleigh, Maidstone, 

Councillor Cox, Mrs Gooch, 
Harwood, Jeffery, McKenna, 
Riordan, Russell and D Wilkinson 



 

3 
 

Kent 

18. 24/500047/DEMREQ Former 
Royal Mail Sorting Office, 

Sandling Road, Maidstone, 
Kent 

Councillor Harwood 

20. 23/504118/FULL Hook Farm, 
Kings Lane, Marden, Kent 

Councillors Riordan and Wilby 

22. 23/501635/FULL Chickenden 
Barn, Chickenden Lane, 
Staplehurst, Tonbridge, Kent 

Councillor Riordan 

 
230. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED:  That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed.  

 
231. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2024  

 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2024 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 

 
232. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions.  
 

233. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

21/503412/FULL - ERECTION OF 8 NO. FULL MASTS AND 4 NO. LOWER MASTS 
FLOODLIGHTING TO SERVE THE SPORTS PITCHES - MARDEN SPORTS CLUB, 
MAIDSTONE ROAD, MARDEN, KENT 

 
23/503671/FULL – DEMOLITION OF EXISTING HOUSE AND OUTBUILDING. 

ERECTION OF 2 NO. DWELLINGS INCLUDING EXTENSION OF EXISTING 
CROSSOVER AND ASSOCIATED PARKING - MONTROSE, SUTTON ROAD, LANGLEY, 
MAIDSTONE, KENT 

 
The Head of Development Management advised the Committee that revised 

details were awaited in respect of both applications. 
 

234. 24/500047/DEMREQ - PRIOR NOTIFICATION FOR THE PROPOSED DEMOLITION 

OF ALL EXISTING BUILDINGS ON SITE - FORMER ROYAL MAIL SORTING OFFICE, 
SANDLING ROAD, MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 

RESOLVED:   
 

1. That prior approval be granted subject to the informatives set out in the 
report with:  

 

 The amendment of informative two to reference the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 and the legislation concerning nesting birds and bats. 

 
An additional informative advising that when the site is cleared the 
ephemeral opportunities for nature within the site should be maximised. 



 

4 
 

 

An additional informative advising that the applicant should work closely with 
the demolition company to ensure the optimal recycling/re-use of materials 
arising from the demolition works. 

 
An additional informative advising that the detailed drawings submitted with 

the application show no archaeological remains being adversely affected by 
the demolition works.  The drawings are to be adhered to with no deviation 
from them. 

 
 An additional informative advising that as there is a known archaeological 

interest on the site, the applicant should liaise with Historic England or other 
experts to ensure that it is not adversely affected by the demolition works. 

 

2. That delegated powers be given to the Head of Development Management to 
be able to settle, add or amend any necessary informatives in line with the 

matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 
Committee. 

 

Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

235. 23/505731/FULL - SECTION 73 - APPLICATION FOR MINOR MATERIAL 
AMENDMENT TO APPROVED PLANS CONDITION 2 (TO ALLOW REVISION TO 
RESIDENTIAL MIX WHILST RETAINING 172NO. UNITS; REVISION OF LOCATION 

AND QUANTUM OF COMMERCIAL USE; INTERNAL RECONFIGURATION TO CORES 
OF BLOCK A AND B TO ACCOUNT FOR FIRE SAFETY; REDUCTION IN HEIGHT OF 

BLOCK B BY 1NO. STOREY; REMOVAL OF BASEMENT TO BLOCK B; 
RECONFIGURATION OF REFUSE AND CYCLE STORAGE; FENESTRATION 

ALTERATIONS TO BLOCK A AND B WITH ASSOCIATED AMENDMENTS TO 
LANDSCAPING AND PARKING) PURSUANT TO 20/505707/FULL FOR - 
DEMOLITION OF SHANDON HOUSE AND REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE AND 

ADJACENT PRIVATE CAR PARK WITH TWO BUILDINGS COMPRISING OF 172NO. 
RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS AND 1169SQM COMMERCIAL SPACE, PUBLIC REALM 

AND LANDSCAPING, NEW ACCESS AND 47NO. PARKING SPACES, DROP OFF 
BAYS, SERVICE/DELIVERY BAY AND CYCLE PARKING WITH ASSOCIATED GROUND 
WORKS - MOTE ROAD CAR PARK, MOTE ROAD, MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the Head of 

Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set 

out in the report as amended by the urgent update report. 
 
2. That delegated powers be given to the Head of Development Management to 

be able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions and/or 
informatives in line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as 

resolved by the Planning Committee. 
 
Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 
236. 23/504779/FULL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND OUTBUILDINGS 

AND ERECTION OF 1NO DETACHED DWELLING (RE-SUBMISSION OF 



 

5 
 

23/500613/FULL) - COCKETTS, BIMBURY LANE, STOCKBURY, SITTINGBOURNE, 

KENT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
Councillor Moody of Stockbury Parish Council and Mr Collins, for the applicant, 

addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That permission be refused for the reasons set out in the report. 

 
Voting: 8 – For 4 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 
237. 23/503311/FULL - CHANGE OF USE FROM RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME (USE CLASS 

C2) TO A 29 BEDROOM HMO INCLUDING CHANGES TO FENESTRATION, 

CREATION OF NEW PARKING SPACES AND CYCLE STORE - THE HAVEN CARE 
HOME, 17 CHURCH ROAD, TOVIL, MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 

Following the introduction of the application by the Senior Planning Officer, 
Councillor English stated that he was a Member of Tovil Parish Council.  However, 

he had not participated in the Parish Council’s discussions regarding the proposed 
development and intended to speak and vote when it was considered. 
 

Mrs Russo, for objectors, Mr Hewett, a local resident taking the Parish Council 
speaker slot with the Chairman’s discretion, and Mr Dadd, agent for the applicant, 

addressed the meeting. 
 

Having stated that he was a Member of Tovil Parish Council and had participated 
in its discussions on the application, Councillor Wilby made representations and 
then withdrew from the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report 

with: 

 
 The amendment of condition 7 (Landscaping) to require a wildflower lawn 

along the churchyard boundary. 
 
 An additional condition to enhance energy efficiency/energy usage within the 

development. 
 

 The amendment of condition 13 (Cycle/Refuse Storage) if appropriate 
following a review of access/egress to the bins. 

 

 An informative advising the applicant that the Committee’s preferred option 
is that the caretaker/handyman should live on site. 

 
2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to be 

able to add, settle or amend any necessary planning conditions/informatives 

in line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by 
the Planning Committee.  

 



 

6 
 

Voting: 7 – For 2 – Against 2 – Abstentions 

 
FURTHER RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and 
Economic Development be requested to bring forward initiatives to ensure that 

the Council has the evidence base in policy to assess the parking needs that are 
generated by residential conversions and sub-divisions and HMOs in the town 

centre. 
 

238. 23/505157/FULL - DEMOLITION OF WORKSHOP TO WEST AND ERECTION OF 

1(NO) DETACHED 4 BEDROOM DWELLING. CONVERSION OF WORKSHOP TO EAST 
TO 1(NO) DETACHED 2 BEDROOM BUNGALOW WITH USE OF EXISTING 

VEHICULAR ACCESS ON TO LOWER ROAD, PROVISION OF FOOTWAY AND 
ASSOCIATED PARKING AND LANDSCAPING - FARLEIGH FORGE GARAGE, LOWER 
ROAD, EAST FARLEIGH, MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
Mrs Soden, for an objector, and Mr Clarke, for the applicant, addressed the 
meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 

2. That delegated powers be given to the Head of Development Management to 
be able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions and/or 

informatives in line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as 
resolved by the Planning Committee. 

 
Voting: 11 – For 1 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

239. 23/504980/FULL - CHANGE OF USE OF THE EXISTING BUILDING FROM USE AS 
OFFICES AND RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT (USE CLASS E(G) (I) AND (II)) TO 

USE AS OFFICES, RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT, AND MEDICAL SERVICES (USE 
CLASS E(G) (I) AND (II), AND USE CLASS E(E)) - MAIDSTONE INNOVATION 
CENTRE, GIDDS POND WAY, WEAVERING, KENT  

 
Rolled over to the adjourned meeting on 22 February 2024. 

 
240. 23/504118/FULL - CHANGE OF USE OF 1 HECTARE (2.5 ACRES) OF 

AGRICULTURAL LAND TO USE AS A DOG WALKING PADDOCK WITH ASSOCIATED 

1.8METRE HEIGHT FENCING, GATE, AND PARKING - HOOK FARM, KINGS LANE, 
MARDEN, KENT  

 
Rolled over to the adjourned meeting on 22 February 2024. 
 

241. 23/503936/FULL - PARTIAL DEMOLITION AND CONVERSION OF EXISTING 
REDUNDANT STABLE BUILDING TO A SINGLE DWELLINGHOUSE WITH 

ASSOCIATED PARKING, ECOLOGICAL ENHANCEMENTS AND LANDSCAPING (RE-
SUBMISSION OF 22/505429/FULL) - THE OLD STABLE, DUNN STREET ROAD, 
BREDHURST, GILLINGHAM, KENT  

 
Rolled over to the adjourned meeting on 22 February 2024. 

 



 

7 
 

242. 23/501635/FULL - CONVERSION OF EXISTING BARN TO RESIDENTIAL 

DWELLING, INCLUDING NEW ENTRANCE AND ACCESS DRIVE WITH ASSOCIATED 
PARKING (RE-SUBMISSION OF 22/501591/FULL) - CHICKENDEN BARN, 
CHICKENDEN LANE, STAPLEHURST, TONBRIDGE, KENT  

 
Rolled over to the adjourned meeting on 22 February 2024. 

 
243. APPEAL DECISIONS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management 
setting out details of appeal decisions received since the last meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and that the Officers be congratulated on 
their success at appeal. 

 
244. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING  

 
Following consideration of the report of the Head of Development Management 
relating to appeal decisions, the Committee: 

  
RESOLVED:  That the meeting be adjourned until 6.00 p.m. on Thursday 22 

February 2024 when the remaining items on the agenda will be discussed. 
 

245. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.00 p.m. to 8.30 p.m. 

 
 


